City of Cranston
Zoning Board of Review

Application
Application for exception or variation under the zoning ordinance “City of Cranston Zoning Code, December 1994 Edition as amended.”
To: Cranston Zoning Board of Review
35 Sockanosset Crossroad Suite 6 Date: _ May 3, 2021

Cranston, RI 02920
THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPLIES TO THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW FOR AN EXCEPTION OR A VARIATION IN
THE APPLICATION OF THE PROVISIONS OR REGULATIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE AFFECTING THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PREMISES IN THE MANNER AND ON THE GROUNDS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

OWNER: Lippitt Land Investments, LLC

ADDRESS: 75 Lambert Lind Highway, Warwick, RI 7IP CODE- 02886

APPLICANT: Lippitt Land Investments, LLC

ADDRESS: 75 Lambert Lind Highway, Warwick, RI ZIP CODE: 02886
LESSEE:
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

1. ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 39 Lantern Hill Drive

2. ASSESSOR’S PLAT #: _30-4 BLOCK #: ASSESSOR’SLOT#:__ 273  WARD: 4
3. LOT FRONTAGE: 312" +/- LOT DEPTH: 316' +/- LOT AREA: _ 80,000 sq ft
4, ZONING DISTRICT IN WHICH PROPERTY IS LOCATED: __ A-80 80,000 sq ft 35"
(ZONE)  (AREA LIMITATION) (HEIGHT LIMITATION)
5. BUILDING HEIGHT, PRESENT: N/A PROPOSED: 30' +/-
6. LOT COVERAGE, PRESENT: N/A PROPOSED: 37 +/-

7. HOW LONG HAVE YOU OWNED THE ABOVE PREMISES? _ 7/7/2009

8. ARE THERE ANY BUILDINGS ON THE PREMISES AT PRESENT? no

9. GIVE SIZE OF EXISTING BUILDING(S): N/A

10. GIVE SIZE OF PROPOSED BUILDING(S): 64" x 46' +/-

11. WHAT IS THE PRESENT USE? vacant res+idential lot

12. WHAT IS THE PROPOSED USE? single family home with accessory family unit

13. NUMBER OF FAMILIES FOR WHICH BUILDING IS TO BE ARRANGED: one plus accessory family unit




14. DESCRIBE IN DETAIL THE EXTENT OF PROPOSED ALTERATIONS: Include an accessory family

apartment in proposed single family home. Accessory unit will be 851 square feet.

15. HAVE YOU SUBMITTED PLANS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL? yes

16. WERE YOU REFUSED A PERMIT? yes

17. PROVISION OR REGULATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE OR STATE ENABLING ACT UNDER WHICH
APPLICATION FOR EXCEPTION OR VARIANCE IS MADE.

17.24.010 (F) (Specific performance standards); 17.92.010 (Variance) and all

other applicable sections of the zoning code

18. STATE GROUNDS FOR EXCEPTION OR VARIANCE IN THIS CASE: _ Proposed accessory family apartment

is permitted use under the zoning code and is allowed under RIGL Section 45-24-37 (e).

The proposed accessory unit is 851 square feet and a dimensional variance of 251

square feet is required to meet the design of the ADA accessible family apartment.

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT(S) AND ATTORNEY (IF APPLICABLE) IS REQUIRED AND MUST BE LEGIBLE.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Lippitt L Investments, LLC
= ,

By: 732-3700
(OWNER SIGNAT ) (PHONE NUMBER)
(OWNER SIGNATURE) (PHONE NUMBER)

Lippimestments, LLC

By: —7Z70 S 732-3700

(APPLIW (PHONE NUMBER)
946-3800

(LESSEE SIG) %M ' (PHONE NUMBER)
\ ]

(ATTORNV{ SIGNATURE) (PHONE NUMBER)

Robert D. Murray, Esq.
(ATTORNEY NAME-PLEASE PRINT)

ATTORNEY ADDRESS: 21 Garden City Drive, Cranston, RI 02920

PRE-ZONING APPLICATION MEETING:

(PLANNING DEPT. SIGNATURE) (DATE)
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DISCLAIMER:: PLAN COPIES AND REPRODUCTION:

Clearvue Design Inc. And Or Its Employees Assume No Responsibility For Any These Drawings Are Copyrighted ® And The Proprietary Work Product And Property Of (CLEARVUE DESIGN INC. ®), Developed For The Exclusive Use Of (CLEARVUE DESIGN INC. & SAID
Dimension Discrepancies, Or Changes Made To Any Portion Of The Structure. Any CLIENT). Use Of These Drawings And Concepts Contained Therein Without The Written Permission Of (CLEARVUE DESIGN INC) Is strictly Prohibited And May Subject You To Claim For Damages
Discrepancy In Structure Uniformity, Such As Material Consistency, The Structure Being .

Plumb, Level, And Square Could Cause The Structure To Become Physically Unsafe. As Per. RI State Law & Federal Copyright Laws.

The Homeowner And Or Contractor/Builder Shall Verify All Plan Dimensions, Structural
Details, And Building Codes Requirements. Then Notify The Architect/Designer Of Any
Dimensional Errors, Omissions Or Discrepancies Before Beginning Or Fabricating Any
Work On The Project.

To The Best Of Our Knowledge These Plans Are Drawn To Comply With Owner's And/
Or Builder's Specifications And Any Changes Made On Them After Prints Are Made Will
Be Done At The Owner's And / Or Builder's Expense And Responsibility. The Contractor
Shall Verify All Dimensions And Enclosed Drawing.

Clearvue Design Inc. Is Not Liable For Errors Once Construction Has Begun. While
Every Effort Has Been Made In The Preparation Of This Plan To Avoid Mistakes, The
Maker Can Not Guarantee Against Human Error. The Contractor Of The Job Must
Check All Dimensions And Other Details Prior To Construction And Be Solely
Responsible Thereafter.

Unforeseen Site Conditions:

Unforeseen Site Conditions May Cause A Deviation From The Construction Documents
And All Dimensions Must Be Field Verified By Builder/Contractor And Sub-Contractors. It
Is The Sole Responsibility Of The Builder/Contractor To Insure Structural Stability And
Conformance Too All Applicable Codes.

Final Grade & Site Conditions:

The Final Finish Grade Around The Structure May Vary From The Construction
Documents Submitted, Due To Actual Unforeseen Site Conditions. The Number Of Stairs
To Meet The Finish Grade And Or Finish Floors Of Garage And Or House Shall Be As
Required To Meet All Applicable Building & Civil Codes.

>

n, Rl

Dr Cr

General Plan Notes:

Where Discrepancies Exist Between The Standard Comments And Notes From The
Design Professional Or The Code, The Most Restrictive Shall Apply. All Construction|
Shall Comply With State Building Codes.

All Dimensions, Notes, And Other Information Conveyed In These Drawings Are For
Construction Purposes And Are Subject To Change. All Dimensions Must Be Field
Verified By Builder/Contractor And Sub-Contractors. All Work Performed Is To Be In
Accordance With All Local And State Building Codes.

2021-0004-1347 Lantern Hill (39 Lantern
Hill Dr Cranston, RI ) - /Users/admin/
Dropbox (Clearvue Design)/Project Docs/
2013-0047 (THE HAVEN PROJECTS)/AT
LANTERN HILL/2021-0004-1347 Lantern
Hill (Lot-39 Haven Colonial (LSE)

CODE REVIEW SCHEDULE
BUILDING CODE-1 2019 RHODE ISLAND BUILDING CODE E ég .§ g
BUILDING CODE-2 2019 RHODE ISLAND ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLING CODE :§ E % § g ;
gEfE=:
EERGY CODE 2019 RHODE ISLAND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE E g 5 E E 3
PLUMBING CODE 2019 RHODE ISLAND PLUMBING CODE
202[:0004-1347 LANTERN HILL (39 LANTERN HILL DR CRANSION.RI)
MECHANICAL CODE 2019 RHODE ISLAND MECHANICAL CODE =3 = — LAV(TUT?AGiE :rABT_E — 2
FUEL GAS CODE 2019 RHODE ISLAND FUEL & GAS CODE DISCLAIMER: LABEL [TITLE DESCRIPTION
INTERNATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, 2017 EDITION, i i idi : . s C-1 COVER SHEET DESIGN CRITERIA AND NOTES
ELEDTRIGAROOE | ciln o SR TR DoPE ROV E This plan is for building permit and design/layout purposes. Final 72— ener S FOUNDATION & BASEMENT LAYOUT PLAN
HIGH WIND CODE WFCM 110-B-GUIDE TO WOOD CONSTRUCTION IN HIGH WIND AREAS FOR fram'ng plan?: framing mate”_als and con_s,tructlon details may vary [a3 FLOOR PLAN 1ST FLOOR LAYOUT PLAN
e ey cone| G e cae s WO O seoem|and will be in accordance with State Building Codes and per the  [A ELEVATION - EXTERIOR ELEVATION ERONT & REATVIEWS
= INC. STANDARD 1 (NFPA 1 & 101), 2012 EDITION, WITH APPENDICES contract documents. The grades shown on the house plans do not A6 JELEVATION EXTERIOR ELEVATION LEFT & RIGHT SIDE VIEWS
CONSTRUCTION DESIGN CRITERIA reflect the actual grades on the lot. The amount of exposed A7 CROSS SECTION CROSS SECTION DETAIL VIEWS S1, S2, S3 & S4
OCCUPANCY TYPE R3 foundation and the actual number of exterior steps and garage 2-8 EEE@% gEPCLTKgN ?SF*TOEEO%%CPF?ANM&%&Y\SE\Q PSLSA ﬁ S6é
CONSTRUCTION TYPE steps will be determined on-site and at the builder’s discretion. A10 FRAMING PLAN 15T FLOOR HEADER LAYOUT PLAN 2
— A-11 FRAMING PLAN 2ND FLOOR FRAMING LAYOUT PLAN <+
LIVE & DEAD LOADS ALL FLOORS 40-PSF/LL 15-PSF/DL A-12  [FRAMING PLAN 2ND FLOOR HEADER LAYOUT PLAN e L §
A-13 FRAMING PLAN ROOF FRAMING & OVERVIEW LAYOUT PLAN / ‘HU
TOTAL FLOOR LOADING 55-PSF A-14 _|BUILDING DETAILS _ |STANDARD DETAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ( L
SNOW LIVE & DEAD LOADS ALL ROOFS 30-PSE/LL 15-PSF/DL A-15 BUILDING DETAILS STANDARD DECK DETAILS N
-
TOTAL ROOF LOADING 45-PSF REVISION TABLE
[ABEL __|DATE __ |JREVISED BY DESCRIPTION DRAWNEBY:
BALCONIES LIVE LOAD 60-PSF REV-1__[2/4/21 __|PHILIP C. CALABRO |PRELIMS AS PER JEN'S EMAIL YT
REV-3__ [2/10/21 _|PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER NICK'S EMAIL T)AT; i
REV-3 _ [2/15/21 |PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER NICK'S EMAIL :
PEEHSLIVE LOAD 40-PSFALL REV-4 _ [2/25/21 |PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER NIGK'S EMAIL San1
REV-5__[3/3/21 __|PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER NICK'S EMAIL
URINRASIEABLE ATTIGS LIVELOAD 20-PSF REV-6__[3/8/21 _|PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER NICK'S EMAIL AND PHONE GALL SCALE:
REV-7 _|3/12/21 _|PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER JEN'S EMAIL AND PHONE CALL AS NOTED
SOIL BEARING PRESSURE (ASSUMED) 2000-PSF REV-8_ [3/17/21 _|PHILIP C. CALABRO |REVISED AS PER JEN'S EMAIL SR e
REV-9 _ [3/20/21 _|PHILIP C. CALABRO |DRAFTING FOR REVISIONS AS PER JEN'S EMAIL
DESIGNED WIND EXPOSURE & WIND SPEED B /ZONE-1 100-MPH REV-10 [4/21/21__|PHILIP C. CALABRO [COMPLETED FINAL CONSTRUCTION DOC'S 1 115
CLIMATE ZONE DESIGN LOCATION £ REV-11__|5/4/21 __|PHILIP C. CALABRO |[REVISED AS PER NICK'S EMAIL SHEET.
FROST DEPTH DESIGN - (3-4") C 1
BUILDING HEIGHT MAX.(FROM AVERAGE FRONT GRADE) (35-0")




This plan is for building permit and design/layout purposes. Final framing plans, framing materials and construction details may vary

and will be in accordance with State Building Codes and per the contract documents. The grades shown on the house plans do not

reflect the actual grades on the lot. The amount of exposed foundation and the actual number of exterior steps and garage steps will
be determined on-site and at the builder's discretion.
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This plan is for building permit and design/layout purposes. Final framing plans, framing materials and construction details may vary
and will be in accordance with State Building Codes and per the contract documents. The grades shown on the house plans do not
reflect the actual grades on the lot. The amount of exposed foundation and the actual number of exterior steps and garage steps will
be determined on-site and at the builder's discretion.
Window Schedule
Area,
Elev  [RMName Label MFG. Qty |Fir [Top  |Dimensions RIO Egress |Temp |Descripton  |HDR HDR Type | Actual
(saf)
ﬁ Dining Area 2849DH Pella-250 2 (1 |ea 31112'x56 V2°DH [32'x57" Double Hung | 2x12x36" (2) |Lumber [12.36 2 .
S3 S1. S4_ S6 e
A7 A7 A7) Ag) ol
ﬁ Family Room 2849DH Pella-250 2 |1 |e1r 31 17256 1/2°DH (32°x57" Double Hung  |2x10x35" (2) |Lumber |12.36 o3 . 11'-6" y
o
O
ﬁ Kitchenette/ Living Area 2849DH Pella-250 1 1 84" 31 1/2°x56 1/2°DH |32'x57" Double Hung 2x10x35" (2)  |Lumber 1236 l l l |
. Ci
ﬁ OMcamsudyCovmdPorh | ogcaph Pella-250 2 |1 |es 31 1/2°x65 12°DH |32°x66" Yes Double Hung | 2x10x35" (2) |Lumber  |14.33 47-8 31 J 7-0 89 1/ 80 15
, 3 A. ‘ “ 8 " , " 1.4 i T, 3 wal o ; s 2-0" 8 11029 3/4" I o g N2 0 114" =
T-0" 8'-53/4 4-10 1/4" —%— 4-10 1/4 £'-53/4" —%+3'-10" 5-0 310" —% 3'-4 3/4" % 3'-6 1/2" % 3'-5 1. 4-111/ % 26 0l
Kitchenette/ Living Area SC4036DBL Pella-250 1 1 84" AT U2°xa 12 48"x42" Mulled Unit 2x10x51" (2)  [Lumber 1369 . . L P
: - L p—es ~
¥ 3
Kitchen Cs4036 Pella-250 1 1 90" AT VA 48"x42" Mulled Ur 2x10x517 (2) Lumber 13.69 e R \f ,Y = 3 of 35
x it |2x @ X i A A8
[T Fyvm e > 2 -
ﬁ Two Car Garage 2856DH Pella-250 2 |1 |11 |31 125 12°DH |32°x66" Yes Double Hung  |2x10x35° (2) |Lumber |14.33 3 19-0 1/2" Steps DO\‘:" i) = 2 ’i’ °
E " "[ e T ‘Boxed Beam SPF (2P2)f ‘f?‘
L. (22x10x77
| 24350H 28450,
@ Kids Comer DH2849-2 Pella-250 11 [ear 6312456 1727 |84xsT" ves Mulled Unit | 2x10x67" (2) |Lumber  |24.91 bl ool ciigg
____________ e — e
!_ WIMR_ Wi aMR . Stud Pocket B!
8 3 " i
E ADA Bath 2840DH Polla-250 11 fea 3117247 V2'DH |32°xa Yes |DoubleHung [2x10x35(2) |Lumber [10.38 ) A o Typ. 2' 10" Halfwall § _B=E
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installed and braced In accordance with ANSI/TPI 1.
recommendations.
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R312.2 Height. Required guards at open-sided walking
surfaces, including stairs, porches, balconies or landings,
shall be not less than 36 inches (314 mm) high measured
vertically above the adjacent waking surlace, adjacent
Ixed seating or

the line connecting the leading edges of the tieads.

A311,7.7 Handralls,
Stair Handrails shall be provided on al least ane side of
each continuous run of treads or fight vith four or more

risers.

B
l

R311.7.4.2 Tread depth.
The greatest tread depth within any fight of
stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more
than 3/8 inch (9.5 mm).

R311,7,4,1 Riser height

The greatest riser height within any
llight of stairs shall not exceed the

snulesl by more than 3/8 inch (9.5
mm)

BILTAS Protis, A ot o X (181
bt mat more than 1114 mches (32 ) nal
feovided on sisways wih ok taars. The '.m.,‘

mers i 35 e 5.5men bewoen o
Toras. mchadng ha 7osm a1 1o ovl of oot
fandings

A nowng i not roquired whero the vead depth
5 mamum of 11 ‘nches (279 mm).

R311.7.5 Landings for stainvays, There shall be a fioor or landing al the top and
bottom of each stairway. Every landing shall have a minimum dimension of 36
inches (914 mm) measured in the direction of travel.

TYPICAL DECK STAIR DETAIL - #61-B

——  FLOOR JOIST

RAFTER NAILER WIDTH NOT TC BE LESS THEN HEEL
CUT OF RAFTER. NAILED TO SIDE WALL @ 16" O/C AT WALL STUDS
SIMPSON LS5U28 OR LIKE RAFTER HANGERS

INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE
NIN. 4" CONTINUCUS DRIF EDGE

® ]

CEILING JOIST TO SIT ON 2" X 4" JOIST LEDGER

NAILED TO SIDE WALL @ 18" O/C AT WALL STUDS

COMFPO3ITION SEAL TAB SHINGLES

IN. ONE LAYER TYFE 15 FELT FA'ER

1/2" COX PLYWOOD OR 716" (05B)

PORCH RAFTERS @ 16" O

CEILING JOIST @ 16" 0IC CLIP AT RAFTERS ENDS

SIMPSON HIO HURRICANE TIES (AS PER WIND ZONE)
APPLY WATER & ICE BARRIER FROM EAVES T0 24"

2" X 8" SUB-FASCIA

FREEZE BOARD——
CONTINJOUS VENTED OR
NON-VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM
WRAPPED BOXED HEADE®:
(AS PER PLAN 5PEC'S)

1" X 8" FASCIA
-ALUMINUM GUTTERS & DOWN SPOUTS
3/8" AC PLYWOOD WITH CONTINUOUS SOFFIT

VENT OR ZONTINUOUS VENTED VINYL SOFFIT
TYF. BLOCKING AND TRIM WORK

(2) 2" X 12" PORCH BEAM (OR AS FER LAN SFEC'S,

< KNOCK DOWN DECORATIVE

RATED BEARING PORCH COLUMN

PORCH COLUMN

DRIF CAF

MIN. 5" X 1/2" LAG BOLIS 3TAGGERED @ 16" 0/C

SIMPSON LU210 OR LIKE JOIST
HANGER

TYPICAL 5/4" DECKING

+T FLOOR JOISTS @ 15" 0/C

== FLOOR JOIST

IRT BCARD TRIM WORK

TYPICAL DBL. RIM BEAM

MIN. 8" X 1/2" LAG BOLTS STAGGERED @ 16" 0.C
SIMPSON JOIST HANGERS AS FER JOIST SIZE
&"X &" CONTINJOUS FT POST

W/ EIMPSON AB&6 POST BASE

Refer To Building Cedes Frost Depth Zore
Chart For Area Specific Focting Depths

NOTE - FOR ALL EXPOSED FRAMING AND STRUCTURAL MATERIAL
IT SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. ALL NAILS, BOLTS & HARDWARE
TO BE A MINIMUM OF ASTM A 653 TYPE GIRS ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL.

OR EQUIVALENT. SHALL BE USED.

(NOTE) IF DECK HEIGHT EXCEEDS 30" OR MORE

ABOVE GRADE GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AND ALL HANDRAILS,
GUARDRAILS, AND STAIRS AS PER STATE BUILDING CODES.

(ALL HANGERS AND HOLD DOWNS AS PER WIND ZONE OR PLAN

“TYPICAL PORCH DETAIL #35

TYPICAL: GRADE LINE
TYPICAL: 5/&" ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDDED
MIN. 7" INTG CONCRETE FOCTING

MIN. 3000 PSI CONCRETE FILLED SONNA TUBE
FOCTING TO SOLID BEARING CONDITIONS

3 ) MIN. 18" X 18" MUSHRUOMED BOTTOM

OR CONTINJOUS SPREAD FOOTING

Rl
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Hangers are
supported by
dropped 2x10
rim with 2x4 filler
above.

Nansupporting
outer stringer
reinforces
guardrail posts
and supports
trim

Claat is accessibla from

Gap of Y in. between. b
rear for easier repairs

stringers and pad -

promotes drying | /

NOTES FROM THE FIELD

Hangers may need extra
support. Whether you're using
sloped joist hangers or stringar
hangers (shown), dropped
staircases usually require
additional lumber to provide full
fastening for the hardware. Hore,
the 2x10 rim was furred down by
the width of a 244 spacer so that
all eight fastaners had backing

Stringer sets the pad. With
the pattern stringer cut,
position, and leveled, it
measure down to determing the
desired height of the concreio
formwork that will be installed
below.

DETAILS FOR STURDY STAIRS

Better supprt e

Fast measurements

eld in
y to

Stringers must Maximum span is Sloped jolst hangers Maxienum Minimum
ha cut from & 6 . for notched or stringer hangers are rhsar height tread width
i of 2x12 stringers (13 ft. for required at the upper end s Piin. 510 in.
stock. solid stringors) of the stringers.
vewwfinehonnc buitding.com APRILAMAY 20

KNOWLEDGE FOR THE BUILDER

Although no substitute for specific code requirements or the manufacturer’s
installation instructions, here are some helpful insights, often overlooked
caveats, and general advice for properly installing hardware and metal
connectors on a typical deck.

Rim and guardrails

Technically, you can attach guard osts
however you like, as long as you can !

prove that the attachment will allow them
{ 1o withstand 200 Ib. of concentrated lve
! load applied anywhere along the top.
Tension ties and blocking are the most
common solutions, however.

2 Working together with midspan blocking, a
| deck’s rim keeps the joists from rolling over.
To do its job, the rim must be fastened to
the joists with 3-in.-long #10 wood screws,
or 10d 3.in. threaded nails. If & double rim
is used, these fasteners should be installed
before the second layer is applied.

Beam, posts, and footings
rim are only as strong as the

rim’s attachment to the joist
| ends. Posts in these locations
‘ should be tied to joists with

blocking or tension ties, (oﬂ

—E
Fuudrail posts attached to a

Clearance from the
post base to the
edge of the footing
varies by the type
of connector and
anchor. Generally, the £
shallowar the anchor U
embedment, the

closer to the edge of =
the footing you can get. Keep in mind that
minimum edge distances are a separate issue
from sizing a footing to carry deck loads,
and honest calculations for these two criteria
usually result in a need for larger footings
than are commonly used.

if guardrail posts are being
reinforced with tension ties
approved for that application

{such as Simpson's DTTZ,

right), the Joists must be 2x8

or larger. Smaller joists don't
provide encugh depth for the
fasteners to resist the lever- £
age applied to the railings.

Post caps, regardless of
type or thickness, are not
designed to provide sway
resistance. If you need to
*| resist racking forces in a
tall deck, the posts must
be stiffened with angled
wood bracing between
post and beam or by

sinking the posts into the footings.
— )

FLAZHING &

Even when installing beams so that they
bear directly on posts, you can't rely on
toenails for this connection.

|

)

FOUR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

each metal connector, learn these

2. The right fin

DRIP CAP.

NOTE : FOR ALL EXPOSED FRAMING AND STRUCTURAL MATERIAL
IT SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. ALL NAILS, BOLTS & HARDWARE

TO BE A MINIMUM OF ASTM A 653 TYPE G185 ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL,
OR EQUIVALENT, SHALL BE USED.

(NOTE): IF DECK HEIGHT EXCEEDS 30" OR MORE

ABOVE GRADE GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AND ALL HANDRAILS,
GUARDRAILS, AND STAIRS AS PER STATE BUILDING CODES.

(ALL HANGERS AND HOLD DOWNS AS PER WIND ZONE OR PLAN

SPEC'S)

MAX. DISTANCE BETWEEN ——

= -

—2" x 6" TOP RAIL
2" x 4" NAILER
2" x 2" BALUSTERS
——6"x 6" OR 4" x 4" POST
2" % 4" NAILER
'/ 5/4" DECKING
LAG POST DBL. BLOCKING WITH MIN,

1

_‘4—

(1) 516"x 5" GALY. LAG BOLTS OR EQUAL

]

T
\=—MID DECK BLOCKING ]
SIMPSON LU210 OR EQUAL

LAG DBL. RIM HEADER TO POST WITH

) (2) 5/16"x 5" GALY. LAG BOLTS OR EQUAL
[N}

LEDGERLOC OR EQUAL AS
FPER MFG SFPEC'S PROVIDED

SIMPSON DTTZ1 OR EQUAL AS
PER MFG SPEC'S PROVIDED

N, > 4 SIMPSON H2.5A HOLDOWN (PER WIND ZONE)
A "‘ "“ T BEAM MAX SPAN ( PER FLAN SPEC'S )
LAl
e SIMFSON 7| CAF BCS-6 OR EQUAL
Min 6" x 6" FT SUPPORT POST
( PER PLAN SPEC'S )

SIMPSON ABUGG POST BASE OR EQUAL WITH

-———————

MIN. DEPTH AS PER CLIMATE

ZONE IN 3TATE BUILDING CODE

TYPICAL DECK WITIHI BEAM DETAIL - #61

xTrFIC/\L: AVERAGE GRADE

TYPICAL: 12" CONCRETE FILLED SCNNO TUBE
WITH CONCRETE FOOTING (PER FLAN SPEC.)

ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDDED MIN. 7" IN CONCRETE

Overdriving ledger
screws reduces their
holding strength.
They should be -
driven only until the
back of the washer
| head contacts the
face of the wood.

Joists must be
cut to sit within
Yo in. of the

°| ledger, and to
satisfy code, must
maintain at least
1% in. of full
bearing contact

Hangers must
match the joist
they support
Hangers that
are undersize
place all of the
forces into the
bottom of the

with the seat of ledger, which joists and into
the hanger. | can split off, the ledger.
i 12

Much of a
joist hanger's
capacity relies
on the 45°
fasteners, which
must be 3 in

|

|
long to pass
through the

Deck frames must be tied back

through the ledger and into the

house framing, usually using tension

ties. Depending on the type, you

need at least two, but sometimes
four, of these connectors.

o s e N

| Only inverted
flange hangers
are tested for

| use at ledger
ends. Never
bend or cut a

% standard hanger
for this spot.

Toenails are a fast way
to attach the joists to
the beam but aren't a
long-term solution for
preventing movement.
Hurricane ties are a
more durable way

to reinforce the
connection between
the joists and beam.

Stringer hangers have

minimum bearing

| requirements. If the

first step is below the
deck surface, then 777
a wider header or
dropped header will

be needed.

Midspan support is required for notched stringers that

span more than 6 ft. (measured horizontally). Distances |-+ .+«
longer than that require midspan support posts that

land on a minimum &-in.-thick footing.

You don't need joist hangers
at the rim opposite the ledger
| unless it's also acting as a flush
| carying beam.

Technical Evaluation Report (TER)

Loading 2x Nominal Rim Maximum Deck Joist Spans

Condition Ledger Joist Upto6 | Upto8 [Upto10JUpto12 [Upto14' [ Upto16'| Upto 18"
(Live Load, psf) |  Species Material Maximum On-Center Spacing of LedgerLok Ledger Board Fasteners (Inches)

2x Nominal Sawn Lumber 20 15 12 10 8 7 6

20 HEIBPE 1" min EWP 25 19 15 12 10 9 8

DFISP Nomina Sawn Lumber 24 18 14 12 10 9 8

1" min EWP 25 19 15 12 10 9 8

2x Nominal Sawn Lumber 14 1 8 7 6 5 4

60 HETSPE 1" min EWP 18 13 10 9 7 6 6

DF/SP Nomina Sawn Lumber 17 13 10 8 7 6 5

1" min EWP 18 13 10 9 7 6 6

1. Based on load duration of 1.0. Spacing may be adjusted by the applicable load duration as specified in NDS 2005.

2. Fasteners are required to hav full thread penetration into the main member. Excess fastener length extending beyond the main member is not reflected in the table above.

3. Solid sawn band joists shall be HF, SPF, DF-L or SP species.

4. Fastener spacing is based on tested loads. The design values use the lesser of a '/:" deflection or a factor of safety equivalent to or greater than that of the code compliant lag screw
application as defined in

5. Amaximum %" structural sheathing may be installed between the ledger and the band joist.

6. Table values assume 10 psf dead load.

Table 2: Ledgerl ok Fastener Spacing for Items in IRC Table 502.2.2.1 & Other Materidls & Loading Condtions

5.4. When installed in accordance with the spacing requirements of Table 2, LedgerLok Ledger Board Fasteners
provide equivalent performance to 2009 /RC Table R502.2.2.1.

6. Installation:
6.1. Choose a 3-Y/g" or 5" LedgerLok Ledger Board Fastener so that the threads fully engage the rim material and

the fastener tip extends beyond the back face of the rim material when fully seated against the installed ledger.

6.2. Using a high-torque, %" variable-speed drill (18V if cordless), drive the fasteners through the ledger and
sheathing. Continue into the rim joist until the built-in washer head is drawn firm and flush to the ledger board.
Do not overdrive

6.3. Figure 2 shows a detail of the LedgerLok Ledger Board Fastener deck connection, incl uding minimum edge
and end distances.

A

v

1
é

exterior sheathing

existing stud wall ————

threshold carefully flashed and
cau'ked to prevent water intrusion

existing 2x_ band joist ——.

oy N
or 1" minimum ~
EWP rim board kW /

continuous flashing
extending past joist

< hanger
~k [ I dock ot
2" min _—— deck jois
B i \ 3
= 158" min. | 1 \/ $\\ <
S max : \ \\ N joist hanger
2x_ floor joist yal 2" min. |
wood I-joist, e
or MPCWT ——/ = L T\ AN
< \ LedgerLok ledger board fasleners
- \\ Min. edge distance = 2"
: A . L Min. end distance = 3 3/4"
existing - A =
foundation wall —— N 2x_ ledger board: must be greater

then or equal to the depth of the
v deck joist and no greater than the
depth of the band joist.

Figure 2: LedgerLok Ledger Board Fastener Deck Connection

TER No. 1203-03

Page 4 of 12
FastenMaster LedgerLok™ Ledger Board Fasteners

6-5D#9x1%"
screws (shown) or
8-10dx1%" nails

\

- 3" Min, Thread
Penetration
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